USER AGREEMENT

Updated: 15 May 2019

Welcome to The Asia Foundation ("TAF") Township Development Indicators ("TDI") project. Please read this User Agreement; by using our database, analytical reports and/or visual aids ("TDI Materials") you accept the terms of this agreement. This is a legally binding agreement between you and TAF; please read it carefully.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

The TDI Materials are an evolving medium; we may change the terms of this agreement from time to time. We invite you to bring to our attention any TDI Materials that you believe to be inaccurate.

The TDI Materials are for informational purposes only. Despite our efforts to provide useful and accurate information, we rely on data from a variety of sources outside of our control. Errors may appear from time to time. Accordingly, TAF is not responsible for, and cannot guarantee the accuracy of TDI Materials.

OWNERSHIP AND PERMISSIONS

Our License to You. The TDI Materials are the property of TAF, or its licensors, and are protected by copyright, trademark, and other intellectual property laws. You are hereby granted a non-exclusive license to use the TDI Materials provided you keep intact all copyright and other proprietary notices that appear on such material and cite your use of the TDI Materials (e.g., Chicago - "TDI Materials," The Asia Foundation, last modified 5 May 2019, **TDIURL** & The Asia Foundation. 2019. "TDI Materials." Last modified 5 May 2019. **TDIURL**; MLA - "TDI Materials." The Asia Foundation website, The Asia Foundation, 5/5/2019, **TDIURL** You may not otherwise reproduce or distribute copies of any of the TDI Materials in any form (including by e-mail or other electronic means), without the prior written consent of TAF. Requests for permission to reproduce or distribute TDI Materials should be sent via e-mail or by mail to

LINKS AND EXTRACTION

You may establish a hypertext link to TDI Materials so long as the link does not state or imply any sponsorship of your site by TAF. However, you may not, without the prior written permission of TAF, frame or in-line link any of the content, or incorporate into another website or other service, any material, content, or intellectual property belonging to TAF or its licensors. You may extract TDI Materials so long as you do not state or imply any sponsorship by TAF.

TRADEMARKS

You may not use any trademark or service mark appearing on TDI Materials or owned by TAF without the prior written consent of TAF.

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES AND LIABILITY

TDI Materials are provided "as is" and without warranties of any kind either express or implied. To the fullest extent permissible pursuant to applicable law, TAF disclaims all warranties, express or implied, including, but not limited to, implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.

TAF does not warrant that TDI Materials or any of its functions will be uninterrupted or error-free, that defects will be corrected, or that the servers that make them available, are free of viruses or other harmful components. You understand that you are solely responsible for any damage to your computer system or loss of data that results from any material and/or data downloaded from or otherwise provided by TAF.

TAF does not warrant or make any representations regarding the use or the results of the use of TDI Materials in terms of their correctness, accuracy, timeliness, reliability, or otherwise.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

Under no circumstances will TAF be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, special or consequential damages that result from the use of, or the inability to use, TDI Materials even if TAF is advised beforehand of the possibility of such damages. (Because some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of certain categories of damages, the above limitation many not apply to you. In such states, the liability of TAF is limited to the fullest extent permitted by such state law.)

You specifically acknowledge and agree that TAF is not liable for any defamatory, offensive or illegal conduct of any user of TDI Materials. If you are dissatisfied with TDI Materials or with any of TAF's terms and conditions, your sole and exclusive remedy is to discontinue use of TDI Materials.

TERMINATION

TAF may restrict or terminate your right to use TDI Materials or any part of them at any time for any reason without notice. The restrictions imposed on you with respect to TDI Materials, and the disclaimers and limitations of liabilities set forth in this User Agreement shall survive the termination of this agreement or your access to TDI Materials.

ENTIRETY OF AGREEMENT

This agreement constitutes the entire agreement between TAF and you with respect to the subject matter contained in this agreement and supersedes all previous and contemporaneous agreements, proposals and communications, written or oral.

This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California without giving effect to any principles or conflicts of law. By using this website, you consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of the state and federal courts in San Francisco, California in all disputes arising out of or relating to this agreement. If any provision of this agreement shall be unlawful, void or for any reason unenforceable, then that provision shall be deemed severable from this agreement and shall not affect the validity and enforceability of any remaining provisions of this agreement.